505798598 12/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5845427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	11/15/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOWN-LITE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	8153 DUKE BLVD
City:	MASON
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45040

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61845018
Patent Number:	5987669

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)651-6800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-651-6800

Email: znikiema@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FROST BROWN TODD LLC - ALEXANDER S. CZANIK

Address Line 1: 301 EAST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 2: 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1030997.0724130
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER S. CZANIK
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander S. Czanik/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Down-Lite-Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Down-Lite-Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Down-Lite-Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 505798598 REEL: 051152 FRAME: 0270

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of November 15, 2019, is made by **U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties ("Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, **DOWN-LITE INTERNATIONAL, INC.**, an Ohio corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 17, 2014 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2014, in its records at Reel No. 034410, Frame No. 0660; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, and Lien on, all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation:

- (i) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to its now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications and the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> which is attached and made a part of this Release (the property in this item (i) being collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents;
- (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under and with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents;
 - (iv) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents;
 - (v) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world; and
- (vi) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents and patent applications.

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in, and Lien on, the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest in, Liens on, and all other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 051152 FRAME: 0271 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the

day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK/NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, A

AGENT

Name: Suzanne E. Geiger

Tile: Senior Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (Down-Lite International, Inc.)

> PATENT REEL: 051152 FRAME: 0272

SCHEDULE A

Owner: Down-Lite International, Inc., an Ohio corporation

Core-Down		PermaBaffle
Downlite		Downlite
61/845018		US5987669
		8/15/1997
		11/23/1999
	construction, filled thermal article comprises at least one baffle made with overlapping ribbons. A first ribbon is not attached to the inner surface of the lower layer in the overlapping portion and a second ribbon is not attached at the inner surface of the upper layer in the overlapping portion. The baffles are attached to either vertical channel baffles or to the sides of the article. This provides a self-closing gate that permits fill material to be placed within the baffle but does not allow it to migrate after the baffle portion is filled. The article of the present invention can be machine-washed.	A substantially closed baffle
Marvin Werthaiser	Gary Richard Leggett	Marvin Werthaiser,

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/02/2019 REEL: 051152 FRAME: 0273